YouGov
January 4 - 7, 2016

1. Community Treatment — Rural communities
Do you think that the federal government treats people from the following areas fairly or unfairly?

You

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female Under 30 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Fairly 34% 37% 30% 35% 36% 29% 37% 33% 29% 40% 33%
Unfairly 35% 38% 33% 26% 29% 45% 37% 40% 35% 17% 32%
Not sure 31% 25% 36% 39% 35% 26% 26% 27% 36% 43% 34%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (997) (484) (513) (210) (263) (374) (150) (669) (117) (136) (75)
Party ID (3 category) Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Democrat Independent Republican Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Prefer notto say Northeast Midwest South West
Fairly 34% 45% 25% 32% 32% 36% 42% 30% 39% 34% 32% 31%
Unfairly 35% 25% 41% 42% 35% 38% 38% 32% 24% 36% 38% 40%
Not sure 31% 30% 34% 26% 34% 26% 20% 38% 37% 30% 30% 30%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (997) (358) (401) (238) (467) (275) (114) (141) (189) (236) (378) (194)
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2. Community Treatment — Suburban communities

Do you think that the federal government treats people from the following areas fairly or unfairly?

You

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female Under 30 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Fairly 52% 54% 50% 56% 50% 50% 54% 50% 61% 53% 55%
Unfairly 22% 26% 18% 17% 18% 26% 28% 25% 18% 14% 18%
Not sure 26% 20% 31% 27% 32% 24% 19% 25% 22% 33% 27%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (956) (470) (486) (205) (255) (354) (142) (644) (111) (130) (71)
Party ID (3 category) Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Democrat Independent Republican Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Prefer notto say Northeast Midwest South West
Fairly 52% 62% 43% 53% 51% 57% 63% 41% 60% 56% 47% 48%
Unfairly 22% 11% 29% 26% 20% 21% 27% 27% 15% 20% 26% 25%
Not sure 26% 26% 27% 22% 29% 22% 10% 32% 26% 23% 27% 27%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (956) (343) (389) (224) (447) (262) (110) (137) (184) (220) (367) (185)
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3. Community Treatment — Urban communities
Do you think that the federal government treats people from the following areas fairly or unfairly?

You

Race (4 category)

Gender Age (4 category)
Total Male Female Under 30 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Fairly 41% 44% 38% 38% 37% 40% 52% 42% 28% 43% 47%
Unfairly 31% 32% 29% 28% 30% 34% 28% 31% 43% 23% 22%
Not sure 28% 24% 33% 34% 33% 25% 20% 27% 29% 34% 31%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (990) (481) (509) (210) (263) (3871) (146) (661) (117) (137) (75)
Party ID (3 category) Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Democrat Independent Republican Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Prefer notto say Northeast Midwest South West
Fairly 41% 38% 38% 51% 38% 47% 52% 33% 42% 37% 44% 40%
Unfairly 31% 36% 30% 25% 32% 28% 33% 28% 29% 37% 27% 31%
Not sure 28% 26% 32% 24% 29% 25% 14% 39% 29% 26% 28% 29%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (990) (357) (400) (233) (462) (274) (114) (140) (188) (235) (373) (194)
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4. Heard about Standoff

An armed group in Oregon, comprised of people who are angry about federal land management policy, has occupied the offices of a federal wildlife refuge. How
much have you heard about this occupation?

You

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female Under 30 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Alot 18% 21% 15% 15% 14% 21% 22% 21% 17% 8% 15%
A little 50% 56% 44% 43% 43% 53% 62% 52% 44% 48% 47%
Nothing 32% 23% 41% 42% 43% 26% 16% 27% 39% 45% 38%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (990) (484) (506) (207) (259) (871) (153) (667) (115) (132) (76)
Party ID (3 category) Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Democrat Independent Republican Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Prefer notto say Northeast Midwest South West
Alot 18% 19% 18% 17% 13% 21% 36% 17% 15% 15% 19% 22%
A little 50% 50% 47% 56% 47% 54% 51% 52% 50% 45% 52% 51%
Nothing 32% 31% 36% 27% 40% 25% 14% 30% 35% 40% 29% 26%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (990) (357) (396) (237) (462) (276) (114) (138) (189) (235) (372) (194)
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5. Favorability of Armed Group
Do you have a favorable or unfavorable opinion of the armed group in Oregon?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female Under 30 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Very favorable 6% 8% 4% 2% 4% 9% 8% 8% 4% 2% 5%
Somewhat favorable 15% 16% 14% 7% 10% 16% 30% 15% 12% 13% 20%
Somewhat unfavorable 14% 15% 13% 16% 11% 14% 15% 14% 11% 13% 14%
Very unfavorable 24% 29% 20% 21% 22% 27% 27% 27% 28% 17% 16%
Not sure 41% 32% 49% 54% 54% 34% 19% 36% 45% 55% 45%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (997) (484) (513) (208) (263) (373) (153) (669) (115) (137) (76)
Party ID (3 category) Family Income (3 category) Census Region

Total Democrat Independent Republican Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Prefer notto say = Northeast Midwest South West
Very favorable 6% 3% 8% 7% 5% 7% 10% 6% 3% 8% 7% 6%
Somewhat favorable 15% 8% 15% 26% 16% 12% 16% 15% 6% 18% 18% 15%
Somewhat unfavorable 14% 15% 11% 16% 13% 17% 14% 11% 18% 9% 13% 16%
Very unfavorable 24% 39% 21% 10% 21% 29% 40% 17% 30% 26% 22% 21%
Not sure 41% 35% 45% 41% 45% 34% 19% 52% 44% 39% 40% 41%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (997) (358) (401) (238) (466) (277) (114) (140) (189) (236) (379) (193)




YouGov
January 4 - 7, 2016 You
6. Name of Armed Group
How do you think the media should refer to the armed group in Oregon?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female Under 30 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Protestors 33% 34% 31% 21% 20% 39% 52% 38% 12% 25% 30%
Domestic terrorists 15% 19% 13% 13% 20% 13% 16% 15% 21% 16% 12%
Militia 11% 17% 7% 16% 11% 10% 10% 12% 13% 7% 12%
Y'all Qaeda 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% —
Something else 6% 8% 5% 4% 4% 9% 8% 7% 3% 4% 10%
Not sure 33% 22% 44% 43% 44% 28% 13% 27% 48% 47% 36%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (997) (485) (512) (208) (262) (374) (153) (668) (117) (136) (76)
Party ID (3 category) Family Income (3 category) Census Region

Total Democrat Independent Republican Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Prefer notto say Northeast Midwest South West
Protestors 33% 20% 33% 51% 29% 40% 33% 31% 25% 31% 37% 34%
Domestic terrorists 15% 26% 12% 6% 14% 21% 16% 11% 18% 19% 14% 12%
Militia 11% 10% 13% 11% 8% 12% 24% 13% 16% 6% 8% 19%
Y’all Qaeda 1% 2% 1% 0% 2% 1% — 1% 1% 2% 1% 0%
Something else 6% 6% 7% 5% 6% 6% 8% 5% 6% 8% 7% 4%
Not sure 33% 36% 34% 26% 41% 19% 18% 41% 34% 35% 33% 31%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (997) (359) (400) (238) (465) (277) (114) (141) (190) (235) (378) (194)
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7. Represent Respondent
Which, if any, of the following groups do you feel represent the interests of people like you? Select all that apply.
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female Under 30 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
The Tea Party 15% 19% 11% 8% 7% 17% 32% 16% 3% 11% 27%
Occupy Wall Street 10% 11% 9% 10% 13% 10% 8% 12% 7% 6% 9%
Black Lives Matter 10% 10% 11% 13% 8% 11% 10% 4% 48% 7% 10%
Armed anti-government
group in Oregon 6% 9% 3% 6% 5% 6% 7% 6% 4% 4% 10%
None of those groups
represent people like
me 50% 49% 52% 46% 49% 55% 50% 56% 25% 53% 41%
Not sure 15% 11% 18% 23% 24% 8% 4% 12% 19% 22% 17%
Totals (1,000) (486) (514) (210) (263) (374) (153) (670) (117) (137) (76)
Party ID (3 category) Family Income (3 category) Census Region

Total Democrat Independent Republican Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Prefer notto say Northeast Midwest South West
The Tea Party 15% 4% 15% 31% 11% 17% 26% 15% 10% 11% 19% 16%
Occupy Wall Street 10% 16% 10% 3% 8% 13% 13% 11% 11% 13% 8% 11%
Black Lives Matter 10% 21% 7% 1% 12% 10% 4% 11% 14% 13% 10% 6%
Armed anti-government
group in Oregon 6% 4% 8% 5% 6% 5% 6% 7% 4% 9% 6% 4%
None of those groups
represent people like
me 50% 48% 51% 52% 47% 56% 59% 45% 50% 49% 51% 52%
Not sure 15% 16% 15% 12% 21% 9% 1% 15% 19% 16% 12% 14%
Totals (1,000) (359) (403) (238) (467) (277) (114) (142) (190) (236) (379) (195)
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8. Justified

Do you think the armed group in Oregon is justified or are not justified in choosing to protest by taking over a building?

You

Race (4 category)

Gender Age (4 category)
Total Male Female Under 30 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Justified 17% 21% 14% 16% 15% 16% 25% 17% 10% 21% 24%
Not justified 43% 46% 40% 39% 41% 45% 45% 45% 47% 37% 27%
Not sure 40% 33% 47% 45% 44% 39% 29% 38% 43% 42% 50%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (999) (486) (513) (210) (262) (374) (153) (670) (117) (136) (76)
Party ID (3 category) Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Democrat Independent Republican Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Prefer notto say Northeast Midwest South West
Justified 17% 8% 19% 27% 16% 18% 16% 20% 8% 16% 20% 21%
Not justified 43% 56% 37% 35% 42% 49% 61% 23% 45% 46% 40% 42%
Not sure 40% 36% 44% 38% 41% 33% 24% 57% 47% 38% 39% 37%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (999) (359) (402) (238) (466) (277) (114) (142) (190) (235) (3879) (195)
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9. Enforcement
Do you think law enforcement’s reaction to the armed group in Oregon has been:
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female Under 30 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Too aggressive 7% 8% 7% 3% 8% 6% 15% 7% 11% 7% 7%
About right 26% 31% 21% 23% 18% 27% 41% 29% 20% 20% 25%
Not aggressive enough 16% 20% 12% 15% 17% 17% 15% 14% 30% 14% 11%
Not sure 51% 41% 60% 60% 57% 50% 30% 50% 39% 58% 58%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (997) (485) (512) (209) (262) (373) (153) (669) (116) (136) (76)
Party ID (3 category) Family Income (3 category) Census Region

Total Democrat Independent Republican Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Prefer notto say = Northeast Midwest South West
Too aggressive 7% 7% 6% 11% 9% 6% 8% 4% 4% 4% 11% 9%
About right 26% 23% 26% 31% 21% 32% 35% 25% 25% 27% 26% 26%
Not aggressive enough 16% 26% 14% 5% 15% 19% 22% 10% 14% 20% 14% 15%
Not sure 51% 45% 54% 52% 55% 43% 34% 61% 57% 49% 49% 50%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (997) (357) (402) (238) (464) (277) (114) (142) (190) (235) (377) (195)
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10. Black Group
As of January 4th, law enforcement has not confronted the armed group in Oregon. If the armed group was mostly composed of black people who had seized
federal offices, do you think that law enforcement would have reacted more or less aggressively?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female Under 30 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
More aggressively 37% 31% 42% 42% 35% 37% 32% 33% 62% 40% 29%
The same 30% 33% 27% 30% 24% 32% 36% 32% 16% 31% 35%
Less aggressively 10% 14% 7% 3% 8% 12% 21% 13% 1% 4% 13%
Not sure 23% 21% 24% 25% 34% 18% 12% 22% 21% 25% 24%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (999) (485) (514) (210) (262) (374) (153) (670) (116) (137) (76)
Party ID (3 category) Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Democrat Independent Republican Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Prefer notto say = Northeast Midwest South West
More aggressively 37% 55% 31% 20% 38% 40% 32% 32% 35% 41% 35% 37%
The same 30% 24% 26% 47% 30% 29% 39% 26% 25% 28% 32% 33%
Less aggressively 10% 2% 15% 15% 8% 13% 16% 10% 7% 9% 13% 10%
Not sure 23% 19% 29% 18% 24% 18% 12% 33% 32% 22% 20% 21%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (999) (359) (402) (238) (466) (277) (114) (142) (189) (236) (379) (195)
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11. Dangerous
How dangerous do you think armed groups like those in Oregon are to the safety of the United States?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female Under 30 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Very dangerous 16% 16% 17% 11% 17% 18% 19% 14% 26% 21% 12%
Somewhat dangerous 28% 25% 30% 30% 28% 28% 24% 25% 35% 27% 38%
Not very dangerous 19% 21% 16% 20% 14% 17% 27% 23% 9% 14% 7%
Not at all dangerous 14% 21% 8% 7% 15% 16% 18% 17% 5% 6% 17%
Not sure 23% 17% 29% 32% 26% 22% 11% 20% 26% 32% 26%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (996) (483) (513) (208) (263) (372) (153) (668) (116) (136) (76)
Party ID (3 category) Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Democrat Independent Republican Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Prefer notto say Northeast Midwest South West
Very dangerous 16% 28% 12% 8% 19% 17% 13% 9% 22% 15% 15% 15%
Somewhat dangerous 28% 33% 25% 25% 28% 26% 24% 30% 31% 30% 26% 25%
Not very dangerous 19% 11% 19% 30% 15% 25% 27% 13% 20% 18% 19% 18%
Not at all dangerous 14% 4% 18% 21% 10% 13% 28% 17% 7% 11% 15% 21%
Not sure 23% 25% 25% 17% 27% 18% 7% 31% 20% 27% 24% 21%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (996) (358) (402) (236) (465) (276) (114) (141) (189) (235) (378) (194)
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12. Terrorists

Do you think the people in the armed group in Oregon are or are not terrorists?

You

Race (4 category)

Gender Age (4 category)
Total Male Female Under 30 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
They are terrorists 22% 23% 20% 17% 29% 19% 21% 20% 23% 26% 23%
They are not terrorists 45% 50% 40% 33% 33% 50% 68% 53% 33% 31% 26%
Not sure 34% 26% 40% 50% 38% 31% 11% 27% 44% 43% 51%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (998) (485) (513) (209) (263) (373) (153) (670) (116) (136) (76)
Party ID (3 category) Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Democrat Independent Republican Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Prefer notto say Northeast Midwest South West
They are terrorists 22% 32% 18% 13% 21% 27% 24% 12% 27% 25% 20% 15%
They are not terrorists 45% 30% 48% 60% 41% 50% 60% 40% 39% 41% 48% 49%
Not sure 34% 38% 34% 27% 38% 24% 16% 48% 34% 35% 32% 35%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (998) (358) (403) (237) (466) (276) (114) (142) (190) (235) (378) (195)
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Interviewing Dates
Target population

Sampling method

Weighting

Number of respondents
Margin of error
Survey mode

Questions not reported

January 4 - 7, 2016
U.S. adults, aged 18 and over.

Respondents were selected from YouGov’s opt-in Internet panel using sam-
ple matching. A random sample (stratified by age, gender, race, education,
and region) was selected from the 2010 American Community Study. Voter
registration was imputed from the November 2010 Current Population Sur-
vey Registration and Voting Supplement. Religion, minor party identification,
and non-placement on an ideology scale, were imputed from the 2008 Pew
Religion in American Life Survey.

The sample was weighted using propensity scores based on age, gender,
race, education, voter registration, and non-placement on an ideology scale.
The weights range from 0.157 to 4.19, with a mean of one and a standard
deviation of 0.882.

1000

+ 4.1% (adjusted for weighting)

Web-based interviews

20 questions not reported.

You
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